
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 
CHAPTER 566-—-S.F.No. 584* 

An act relating to free speech; protecting citizens and organizations from -civil lawsuits 
for exercising their rights of public participation in g_overnmen t; proposing coding for new law 
as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 554. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OI-‘7 MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [$54.01] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision _l_._ SCOPE. fie definitions i_n gfl section flply t_o @ chapter. 
Subd. A GOVERNMENT. “Government” includes p branch, department, 

agency, official, employee, agent, _o_1_* fly person @ authority pg §G_t fl behalf 
pf ‘plgp federal government, gl_1_i§ state, 9; _fly political subdivision 9_t_' t_lpi_§ _s_t_a_tp, 

including municipalities flp their boards, commissionp, flp departments, g 
flh_e_r public authority. I

‘ 

Subd. i JUDICIAL CLAIM; CLAIM. “Judicial claim” g “claim” includes 
fly flr_il lawsuit, pa_L_1_s_§ pf action, claim, cross-claim, counterclaim, g fly jppi; 
pi_a_1 pleading pg flmg seeking damages Q fl alleged injugy. “Judicial claim” 
glflg ppt include p claim solely pp iniunctive relief. 

Sflbd, _4_l_. MOTION. “Motion” includes pg motion t_o dismiss, motion [pg 
summagy judgment, g fly other judicial pleading @ gp dispose 91‘ _a judicial 
claim. 

Subd. _; MOVING PARTY. “Moving party” means a_py person pp whose 
behalf glpq motion described i_n section Q, subdivision _l_, i_s @ seeking dismissal 
pf fl action under pp chapter. 

Subd. _§, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION. “Public participation” means speech 
pg lawful conduct plppt i_s genuinely aimed i_p whole o_r i_n p_pr_'t_ pg procuring favor- @ government action. 

Subd. _:/_. RESPONDING PARTY. “Responding party” means ppy person 
against whom p motion described i_p section _2p subdivision _1_, is filed. 

Sec. 2. [554.02] PROTECTION OF CITIZENS TO PARTICIPATE IN 
GOVERNMENT. 

Subdivision _l_, APPLICABILITY. This section applies tp fly motion i_n p 
iudicial proceeding pp dispose pf _a, iudicial claim _o_n- fl1_e grounds that _t_h_e_ claim 
materially relates t_o fl a_ct pf pip moving party. that involves public participa- 
tion.

A 

Subd. 2, PROCEDURE. Q jcpg filing o_f fly motion described i_n_ subdivi- 
Q) discovery must pp suspended pending gig final disposition _o_f_‘ gfl 
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motion, including gpy appeal; provided that E court -may, pp motion E after 
g hearing agg fig; good cause shown, order that specified gng limited discovegy 
pg conducted; - 

.
» 

£z)£112&t&I;éu1gn2mxha§1L1s1m_r<1en9I.1m_d".gfggrig£w_r;1ui1hg12 
evidence, gig o_f persuasion Q th_e motion; 

Q) t_l;§ court ghgll‘ grant t_l_ip motion gig dismiss gig iudicial claim unlessE 
c_(_)_ig'_t fipg gig1_t gig responding party gays produced clear _agig convincing gig; 
dence E gig §:_t_s_ pf gig moving Jgrgy Q pp; immunized from liability under 
section§_;_2m_(1 i_ - -, ~. — 

- v

A 

(5) giy governmental body t_o which mp moving party‘s acts were directed g Qt; attorney general’s office may intervene _i_r_i_, defend, g otherwise support 
tgg moving party. 

Sec. 3. [55403] IMMUNITY. 
Lawful conduct g speechthat _i_§ genuinely. aimed Q whole 95 ii_i_ part gt pro- 

curing favorable government action i_s immune from liability, unless gig conduct 
pg speech constitutes g tort pg 3 violation pf g person’s constitutional rigpts. 

Sec. 4. [55404] FEES AND DAMAGES. ‘ 

~ Subdivision _1_. ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS. flip‘ court shall award g 
moving party yyg prevails _ig §._ motion under 113 chapter reasonable attorney 
1”::_e§ a_ng costs associated with th_e bringing o_f gig motion. 

Subd. _2_; DAMAGES. A moving party may petition t_h_e court fig dam- 
ages under gig section jg conjunction with p motion under tgip chapter. 

Q) If g motion under _t_h_i§ chapter i_s granted §n_d th_e moving gty demon- 
strates tflit tli_e respondent brought tli_e cause o_f action jg _t_h_§ underlying lawsuit 
fig th_e pugpose 9_f harassment, _t_9_ inhibit _t_l;g moving party’s public participa- 
gig)_r_g t_o interfere @ _1£_}_l§ moving party’s exercise o_f protected constitutional 
rights, o_r otherwise wrongfully injure 1:h_e moving party, gig court El award t_h_e 
moving pgigy actual damages. _'I;l1§ court _Ir_i§y award gig moving party punitive 
damages under section 549.20. A motion t_o amend t_l'g pleadingg.-under section 
529.191 i_s n_ot required under gig sectiog lg; t_lle_ claim fg punitive damages 
must irieet a_ll other requirements pf section 549.191. 

Sec. 5. [554.05] RELATIONSHIPS TO OTHER LAW. 
Nothing i_n gs chapter limits gr_ precludes ggy rights Q; moving party” 9; 

responding party may .have under a_ny other constitutiongl, statutory, cast; 9; 
common law, 9; rule. 

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 _t_(_)_ Q a_i'e effective t@ E after final enactment ggig apply Q iudi- 

gfl claims commenced pp 9_r after that date. 
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CHAPTER 567--S.F.No. 2710 
An act relating to health," modijjzing provisions relating to lead and asbestos abatement; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 144.871, subdivision 3, and by adding subdivi- 
sions; and 144.878, by adding subdivisions; Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 
16B.61, subdivision 3; 144.871, subdivision 2; 144.872, subdivisions 2 and .4; 144.873, subdi- 
vision 1; 144.874, subdivisions 1, 3, 3a, and 11a; 144.8771, subdivision 2; 144.878, subdivi- 
sions 2 and 5; 326. 71, subdivision 4; and 326. 75, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law 
in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 
144.8771, subdivision 5; 144.8781, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 5; 157.082; and 157.09; Laws 
1993, First Special Session chapter 1, article 9, section 49.

I 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 16B.61, subdivi- 

sion 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS. (a) SPACE FOR COMMUTER 
VANS. The code must require that any parking ramp or other parking facility 
constructed in accordance with the code include an appropriate number of 
spaces suitable for the parking of motor vehicles having a capacity of seven to 
16 persons and which are principally used to provide prearranged commuter 
transportation of employees to or from their place of employment or to or from 
a transit stop authorized by a local transit authority. 

(b) SMOKE DETECTION DEVICES. The code must require that all 
dwellings, lodging houses, apartment houses, and hotels as defined in section 
299F.362 comply with the provisions of section 299F.362. 

(c) DOORS IN NURSING HOMES AND HOSPITALS. The state build- 
ing code may not require that each door entering a sleeping or patient’s room 
from a corridor in a nursing home or hospital with an approved complete stan- 
dard automatic fire extinguishing system be constructed or maintained as self- 
closing or automatically closing. - 

(d) CHILD CARE FACILITIES IN CHURCHES; GROUND LEVEL 
EXIT. A licensed day care center serving fewer than 30 preschool age persons 
and which is located in a below ground space in a church building is exempt 
from the state building code requirement for a ground level exit when the center 
has more than two stairways to the ground level and its exit. 

(e) CHILD CARE FACILITIES IN CHURCHES; VERTICAL ACCESS. 
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